

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS  
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 5924 OF 2005

K.S. PALANISAMI (DEAD) Appellant (s)

VERSUS

HINDU COMMUNITY,CITIZENS OF GOBICHE.& ORS Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for substitution of lrs. of deceased respondent nos. 4, 9 and 14 and c/delay in filing substitution appln. and setting aside an abatement and exemption from filing O.T. and substitution of lrs. of deceased appellant and with office report.)

WITH Civil Appeal NO. 5925 of 2005

(With appln(s) for directions and substitution and c/delay in filing substitution appln. and setting aside an abatement and permission to file additional documents and with office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 5926 of 2005

(With appln(s) for directions and substitution and with office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 6469 of 2005

(With office report)

Date: 10/04/2013 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

For Appellant(s) Mr. K. Ramamoorthy, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. N. Shoba, Adv.  
Mr. Sri Ram J. Thalapathy, Adv.  
Mr. V. Adhimoolam, Adv.

Mr. M.S. Ganesh, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. R. Ayyam Perumal, Adv.  
Mr. K. Seshachary, Adv.  
Mr. Sukun K.S. Chandele, Adv.  
Ms. Anushree Kapadia, Adv.

Mr. M.A.Chinnasamy, Adv.  
Mr. K. Krishna Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. S. Muthu Krishna, Adv.

Mr. Ratnakar Das, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. G. Sivabalamurugan, Adv.  
Mr. Anis Mohd., Adv.  
Mr. L.K. Pandey, Adv.

Contd. 2..

- 2 -

For Respondent(s) Mr. S. Balakrishnan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ramesh N. Keswani, Adv.  
Mr. Ram Lal Roy, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Mehta, Adv.

Mr. R. Ayyam Perumal, Adv

Mr. V. Prabhakar, Adv.  
Mrs. Revathy Raghavan, Adv  
Ms. Jyoti Prashar, Adv.

Mr. M.A.Chinnasamy ,Adv

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna,Adv

for M/s Keswani & Co., Adv.

Mr.Senthil Jagadeesan,Adv.

Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. B. Balaji, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

I.A. No. 14 of 2012 in Civil Appeal No. 5924 of 2005

Sole appellant is dead. This application has been filed for bringing on record the legal heirs. It is stated that the appellant died on 23.10.2012 leaving behind his legal heirs as mentioned in paragraph 4 of the application.

There is no opposition to the application. The application is allowed.

Let the name of the appellant be deleted and substituted as mentioned in paragraph 4 of the application.

Amended cause title be filed within a week.

Contd. 3..

- 3 -

I.A. Nos. 4 to 12 in Civil Appeal No. 5924 of 2005

These applications have been filed for bringing on record the legal heirs of respondent No. 4 - G.K. Perumal, respondent No. 9 - Dr. M.R. Subbaiyan and respondent No. 14 - G.S. Lakshmanan after condoning the delay in filing the applications and setting aside abatement.

I.A. Nos. 4 to 12 are allowed.

Let the names of the respondent Nos. 4, 9 and 14 be deleted and substituted by their legal heirs mentioned in the applications.

Amended cause title be filed within a week.

Issue notice to the substituted respondents.

List it for hearing immediately after the service on the legal heirs.

| (S.K. Rakheja)  
| Court Master

| |(Indu Satija)  
| | Court Master

|