

Listed on 8.4.2015
Ld. Registrar's Court No.
Item No.

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 5924, 5925, 5926 AND 6469 OF 2005

K.S. Palanisamy(dead) through Lrs. ...Appellants

versus

Hindu Community in General
and Citizen of Gopichettipalayam & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned have been filed against the Judgment and Order dated 7th April, 2005 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras in A.S. No. 851 of 1989 and 606 of 1985.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5924 OF 2005

It is submitted that pursuant to Court's order dated 10th April, 2013, Legal Representatives of deceased respondent Nos. 4, 9 and 14 have been taken on record.

It is further submitted that Mr. R Ayyam Perumal, Advocate has filed a letter dated 9th February, 2015, stating therein that G.K. Perumal, respondent No. 4 in the said appeal and Dr. M.R. Subbaiyan, respondent No. 9 have already been brought on record, a fresh notice was ordered to be served to the Legal Representative of deceased respondent Nos. 4, 9 and 14. It is pertinent to mention here that Legal Representatives of G.K. Perumal and Dr. M.R. Subbaiyan have already been brought on record in connected appeals i.e. C.A. Nos. 5925 of 2005, 5926 of 2005 and 6469 of 2005. Therefore, there is no need to serve notice on the legal heirs of respondent Nos. 4 and 9. Further, notice on the substitution application to bring on record the legal heirs of deceased respondent Nos. 14, G.S. Lakshmanan, may be dispensed with, as he was set ex-parte in the Trial Court and none represented him before the High Court also. Copy of the letter is enclosed herewith.

...2/-

It is submitted that there are eighteen Respondents in the instant appeal. Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. Ramesh N. Keshwani, Advocate. Respondent No. 2 is represented by Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate. Respondent No. 11 is represented by Ms. Revathy Raghvan, Advocate and respondent No. 13 is represented by Mr. Vikas Mehta, Advocate. Legal Representatives of Respondent Nos. 4, 9 and 14 are brought on record. Respondent Nos. 5 and 6 are represented by M/s R.A. Perumal and M.A. Chinnasamy, Advocates respectively. In respect of Respondent Nos. 3, 8, 10, 12, 15, 16 and 17 service of notice is complete at Special Leave Petition stage. Name of Respondent No. 18 has been deleted vide Court's order dated 22nd August, 2006. Certificate of service has been received in respect of respondent No. 7.

Service of notice is complete.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5925 OF 2005

It is submitted that there are thirteen Respondents in the instant appeal. Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 4 are represented by M/s. Ramesh N. Keshwani, B. Balaji and Vikas Mehta, Advocates respectively. Respondent Nos. 7 and 9 are represented by Ms. Revathy Raghavan, Advocate. Respondent No. 12 is represented by Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Advocate. Certificate of service has been received in respect of respondent Nos. 3 and 5.

It is further submitted that certificate of service has already received in connected Civil Appeal in respect of Respondent Nos. 6, 10, 11(a) to 11(d), 13 and 14. Respondent No. 7 is dead and his Legal Representatives are brought on record in the connected matters.

Service of notice is complete.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5926 OF 2005

It is submitted that there are fourteen Respondents in the instant appeal. Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 4 are represented by M/s. Ramesh N. Keshwani, B. Balaji and Vikas Mehata, Advocates respectively. Respondent Nos. 5 and 6 are represented by Mr. A. Ayyam Perumal, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 8 and 9 are represented by Ms. Revathy Raghavan, Advocate. Certificate of service has been received in respect of respondent Nos. 3, 7, 10, 11, 12(a) to 12(d), 13 and 14.

Service of notice is complete.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6469 OF 2005

It is submitted that there are five Respondents in the instant appeal. Respondent Nos. 1, 3 and 5 are represented by M/s. Ramesh N. Keshwani, B. Balaji and Vikas Mehata, Advocates respectively. Respondent No. 2 has been deleted vide Court's Order dated 22nd January, 2006. Certificate of service has been received in respect of respondent No. 4.

Service of notice is complete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report as pre final hearing.

Dated this, the 6th day of April, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Ms. N. Shoba, Advocate
Mr. Vikas Mehta, Advocate
Mr. R.N. Keshwani, Advocate
Mr. Revathy Raghavan, Advocate
Mr. R.A. Perumal, Advocate
Mr. M.A. Chinnasamy, Advocate
Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

vk